Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 on 22nd day of 

October, 2021. 

The Borrower in particular al1.d the public in general is 

hereby cautioned not to deal with the property and any 

dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of 

HFCL for an amount of Rs. 98,04,68,644.58/- (Rupees 

Ninety Eight Crores Four Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousand Six 

Hundred Forty Four And Fifty Eight Paisa Only) as on 

22.06.2021 along with the applicable interest and other 

charges.” 

29. He submitted that the respondents have a right to challenge the 

action taken by the petitioner under Section 13(4) of SARFAESI Act 

by filing a petition before Debt Recovery Tribunal under Section 17 of